
ar
X

iv
:2

50
1.

11
93

0v
4 

 [
cs

.R
O

] 
 1

2 
Ju

n 
20

25

Nocturnal Eye-Inspired Liquid-to-Gas Phase

Change Soft Actuator with Laser-Induced

Graphene: Enhanced Environmental Light

Harvesting and Photothermal Conversion

Maina Sogabe1,†, Youhyun Kim 1,†, Hiroki Miyazako1 and Kenji Kawashima1,∗

1Department of Information Physics and Computing,

Graduate School of Information Science and Technology,

The University of Tokyo,

The University of Tokyo,

† Equally contribution

∗To whom correspondence should be addressed;

E-mail: kenji.kawashima@ipc.i.u-tokyo.ac.jp.

June 13, 2025

Keywords: Laser-induced graphene, liquid-to-gas phase change actuator and

photothermal conversion

Abstract: Robotic systems’ mobility is fundamentally constrained

by their power sources and wiring requirements. While electrical ac-

tuation systems have achieved autonomy through battery power and

1

https://arxiv.org/abs/2501.11930v4


2

wireless control, pneumatic actuators remain tethered to air supply

sources. Liquid-to-gas phase change actuators utilizing low-boiling-

point liquids offer a potential solution, though they typically require

substantial thermal input through heating elements that maintain

electrical dependencies. External heat sources, particularly light en-

ergy, present an alternative for terrestrial applications. However,

despite their optical transparency, silicone-based materials have a

high volumetric heat capacity and low thermal conductivity, which

limits efficient photothermal energy transfer. Previous attempts to

address this issue through the incorporation of graphene or metal-

lic powder have compromised material properties, including reduced

transparency and altered elastic moduli. Inspired by the tapetum

lucidum structure found in the eyes of nocturnal animals, which en-

ables efficient light utilization in low-light conditions, this study pro-

poses a novel anisotropic bilayer soft actuator incorporating Laser-

Induced Graphene (LIG) on the inner surface of the light-irradiated

silicone layer. This creates an anisotropic structure with enhanced

photothermal conversion capabilities while maintaining the advanta-

geous properties of silicone. Comparative analysis demonstrates that

the proposed actuator exhibits significantly higher photo-induced

bending efficiency than conventional silicone-based actuators. The

response time improved by 54%, decreasing from 142 seconds for

pure silicone to 65 seconds, with recovery response time showing a

48% improvement. This design maintains the silicone’s transparency

and flexibility while utilizing LIG, which can be fabricated under

ambient conditions, facilitating manufacturing and diverse applica-

tions.



1 INTRODUCTION 3

1 Introduction

Currently, most robotic actuators rely on electrical energy. For example, al-

though pneumatic actuators use air as the driving source, they rely on electrical

energy to control and supply pressed air [1, 2]. Therefore, they cannot be con-

sidered completely independent of electrical energy.

For centuries, people have drawn upon a wide array of energy sources to

enhance their lives. Exploring alternatives to electrical power for driving soft

robots can greatly broaden the range of actuation techniques available in robotics.

Several methods have been proposed for using heating methods, such as laser

irradiation [3, 4], microwave [5], heatsink [6] and electromagnetic [7, 8]. Kim

et al. developed an electrothermal pneumatic actuator using nanofiber mats,

achieving a lightweight, soft actuator that can operate without external devices

by utilizing liquid evaporation [9]. However, this approach faces issues such as

high power dependency and slow response times.

Various proposals have been made, starting with actuators like pouch motors

[10, 11, 12, 13] that utilize liquid-to-gas phase change, including pneumatic

actuators driven by ambient temperature [14]. However, these actuators operate

relatively slowly, with many functioning at frequencies below 0.1Hz. This is

due to significant losses in converting environmental energy into driving energy,

heat transfer, and thermal conductivity issues. Sogabe et al.[15] developed a

small soft actuator that operates in environments rich in thermal energy, such

as warm water. This innovation improved the actuation time for bending to

around one second using only environmental energy. However, this actuator

leverages the thermal properties of the surrounding water (specific heat capacity

of 4186 J/kg ·K[16]) and is thus limited to underwater use.

For broader environmental applications, systems capable of operating on

land are required. Thermal energy available in natural environments includes



1 INTRODUCTION 4

not only water temperature or body heat[17] but also ambient thermal gradi-

ents, which have been utilized for shape memory actuation and energy harvest-

ing in soft robotic systems[18]. In addition to these, other strategies harness

photothermal conversion using sunlight as an energy source.

A solar-driven approach utilizes a selective absorber film and a low-boiling-

point fluid to generate internal pressure through sunlight-induced evaporation,

enabling untethered soft robotic actuation [19]. Shao et al. proposed an actuator

that absorbs environmental light energy through blackbody radiation by mixing

graphite into silicone, converting it into thermal energy, and driving it using the

liquid-to-gas phase change (methanol)[20].

However, using this approach leads to reduced actuator transparency be-

cause of the graphite content. When powders such as graphite are incorporated,

they decrease Young’s modulus and impose limitations on both the actuator’s

form and performance capabilities. For this reason, developing an efficient en-

vironmental energy absorption mechanism becomes essential - one that allows

even highly transparent silicone actuators to function effectively. Our work

presents bio-inspired mechanisms designed to efficiently capture environmental

energy for actuator operation.

Bio-inspiration for efficient use of environmental energy

Nocturnal animals rely on extremely low ambient light from the moon and

stars to hunt and avoid predators. To maximize the capture of this scarce

light, many nocturnal species possess a specialized reflective layer behind the

retina called the tapetum lucidum (Fig. 1A). By reflecting photons that have

passed through the photoreceptors back into the retina, the tapetum lucidum

significantly enhances photoreceptor stimulation under dim conditions.

Conventional silicone-layer-only liquid-to-gas phase-change actuators absorb



1 INTRODUCTION 5

only a fraction of incident light, resulting in inefficient photothermal conversion.

To improve light utilization efficiency, we use laser-induced graphene (LIG) to

absorb light transmitted through the silicone layer and convert it into heat,

analogous to how the tapetum lucidum recovers and reuses light that would

otherwise be lost.

LIG has become an important area of research in direct laser writing tech-

niques. In this process, organic materials like polyimide are converted into

porous, three-dimensional graphene-like structures through rapid thermal car-

bonization (pyrolysis) using CO2 laser irradiation [21, 22]. The resulting porous

network efficiently absorbs incident photons across a broad spectrum and con-

verts them to thermal energy without requiring external wiring or electrical

connections.

Due to its high electrical conductivity and patternability, LIG has attracted

considerable interest in flexible electronics and multifunctional sensing devices

[23, 24]. While most research has concentrated on electro-responsive or sens-

ing applications, these studies reveal the expanding capabilities of LIG-based

platforms. Wang et al. proposed light-driven robots utilizing the photother-

mal Marangoni effect [25]. Furthermore, Dallinger et al. transferred LIG onto

PDMS-based hydrogel sheets and achieved rapid, humidity-driven bending un-

der light irradiation [26]. These properties make LIG a promising candidate for

bioelectronics and soft actuator applications [27].

Building on these advances, we extended LIG’s application to liquid-to-gas

phase-change actuators. To enable efficient light-driven actuation, we added a

LIG layer to conventional silicone soft actuators [15], creating an anisotropic

bilayer structure in which the LIG "tapetum" lies on the light-incident surface

beneath highly transparent silicone. This design captures any light that passes

through the silicone and converts it to thermal energy, which is then transferred



2 CONCEPT AND FABRICATION PROCESS 6

to the internal low-boiling-point fluid, causing vaporization and controlled bend-

ing of the silicone actuator.

In this study, we detail the fabrication process of the proposed actuator

and evaluate its performance characteristics. Finally, to demonstrate practical

applicability, we developed a multi-finger robot in which multiple LIG-enhanced

actuators operate synchronously in response to light stimuli.

2 Concept and fabrication process

2.1 Concept

Figure 1 illustrates the conceptual design of our proposed actuator. Conven-

tional silicone-layer-only liquid-to-gas phase-change actuators absorb only a

fraction of incident light, leading to inefficient photothermal conversion. By

analogy to the tapetum lucidum’s function of recovering and reusing otherwise

lost light, our novel approach adopts a layered wall architecture to maximize

light absorption. Specifically, we incorporate a Laser-Induced Graphene (LIG)

layer on the light-incident surface of a highly transparent silicone elastomer

(Fig. 1A). This LIG "tapetum" captures any light that passes through the sili-

cone, converting it into thermal energy via photothermal conversion to efficiently

vaporize and expand the internal low-boiling-point liquid.

The actuation mechanism of the proposed device is depicted in Fig. 1B.

Under external light irradiation, the LIG layer heats up and transfers ther-

mal energy to the internal working fluid (Opteon SF33, Chemours Company;

Cis-CF3CH = CHCF3), causing it to vaporize. Because the silicone walls are

purposely asymmetric—thinner on the LIG side—the actuator bends direction-

ally toward the LIG layer when the fluid expands. The operating temperature

is 33◦C (above room temperature, 25◦C), selected to match the boiling point of



2 CONCEPT AND FABRICATION PROCESS 7

the chosen fluorinated liquid.

Figure 1C shows a photograph of the fabricated actuator, which measures

20 mm in length with a flattened elliptical cross-section of approximately 5 mm

by 4 mm. As illustrated in Fig. 1D, our bilayer design achieves efficient heat

transfer without embedding additional conductive or photothermal fillers into

the silicone walls.

The LIG layer is applied to only a small portion of the actuator’s inte-

rior, preserving transparency across most of the device’s area. This approach

leaves most of the silicone structure clear while still taking advantage of LIG’s

heat-generating properties when exposed to light. This design maintains the

actuator’s lightweight and flexible nature while leveraging LIG’s photothermal

properties and facilitating easy fabrication under ambient conditions.

2.2 Examination of LIG layer characteristics

2.2.1 LIG Transfer Process onto Silicone

The LIG patterns are generated on Kapton tape (3M Polyimide Film Tape

5413, 3M Company, Minnesota, USA) adhered to a slide glass. The polyimide

base of the Kapton tape enables LIG formation through laser irradiation. We

utilized a laser system (xTool F1, Makeblock Co., Ltd., Guangdong, China),

which is equipped with a 455 nm blue diode laser (rated power: 10 W). For

LIG fabrication, the laser was operated at 40% power with a scanning speed of

200 mm/s in unidirectional mode [28].

The LIG sheet was transferred onto a silicone (Ecoflex 00-45 Near Clear,

Smooth-On, Inc., Pennsylvania, USA). For the transfer process, the LIG sheet,

which remained adhered to the slide glass on one side, was positioned and sur-

rounded by a mold. The degassed uncured silicone was then poured into the

mold using a vacuum degassing chamber. The curing process was carried out



2 CONCEPT AND FABRICATION PROCESS 8

at 60◦C for 60 minutes. After curing, the mold was separated from the slide

glass, and the cured silicone was peeled off the Kapton tape, successfully trans-

ferring the LIG onto the silicone surface and yielding a silicone substrate with

an integrated LIG layer.

2.3 LIG-transferred soft actuator fabrication process

Figure 2 illustrates the fabrication of a soft actuator with the LIG layer next to

the liquid interface, consisting of five steps (i–v). First, a LIG pattern (2.6 mm

× 40 mm) is created with the specified laser parameters. Next step, as shown in

Fig. 2(i), the mold and the printed LIG pattern are superimposed and fixed in

place. Next, a metallic rod (2.5 mm diameter) is placed in the mold, and silicone

is poured and cured (Fig. 2(ii)). In Fig. 2(iii), the tubular silicone structure with

integrated LIG is removed. Since the LIG is on the exterior, the tube is inverted

to position LIG inside (Fig. 2(iv)). In Fig. 2(v), uncured silicone seals one tube

end, yielding an actuator with an open terminus. Finally, 40 µL of low-boiling-

point liquid (Opteon SF33, Chemours, USA) is added to the cavity, and the end

is sealed with a silicone-coated clip.

Additionally, the silicone sheets (10 mm square with transferred LIG pat-

terns) were fabricated using the same process with molds adjusted to achieve

a thickness of 1.0 mm. These molds were fabricated using a Formlabs Form 3

printer (Formlabs Inc., MA, USA). Clear Resin v4 (Formlabs Inc.) was used

as the mold production resin material. We evaluated temperature response to

determine whether placing silicone externally and LIG internally affects pho-

tothermal efficiency. A reflector lamp (RF100 V54 WD, 100 V, 54 W; Pana-

sonic, Japan) served as the light source. Temperature changes on the silicone

sheet were measured with a thermal camera (OPTPI64 ILTO15 T090, Optris

GmbH,Berlin, Germany), and illuminance was measured using an illuminance



2 CONCEPT AND FABRICATION PROCESS 9

meter (LX20, Sanwa Electric Instrument Co., Ltd., Tokyo, Japan).

Our findings revealed that positioning LIG on the interior accelerated the

temperature rise at the liquid-contact interface (Supplementary Fig. 1). The

initial temperature change rate during the first 5 seconds after light irradia-

tion was 0.71 K/s when irradiated from the silicone side, compared to 0.66 K/s

when irradiated from the LIG side (reference value: approximately 0.13 K/s for

silicone-only sheet). This phenomenon can be attributed to silicone’s high vol-

umetric heat capacity and low thermal conductivity, which impede the efficient

transfer of heat generated by LIG to the liquid-contact interface.

2.4 Mechanical and chemical durability of LIG-transferred

silicone

To assess the mechanical integrity and interfacial bonding of LIG transferred

onto silicone elastomers, we exposed samples to operational stresses. The exper-

imental protocol included uniaxial stretching, torsional deformation, and chem-

ical exposure tests using Opteon SF33. Test specimens consisted of silicone

elastomers with 10 mm × 10 mm LIG patterns. Samples underwent biaxial

elongation to 200% strain through 100 loading cycles ( 3A). Twisting testing in-

volved ± 180°rotations repeated over 100 cycles ( 3B). Chemical compatibility

was examined through 5-minute immersion in Opteon SF33 ( 3C). Adhesion was

quantified using the tape peel-off test[29, 30]. After conditioning, 3M Scotch

Tape was applied, equilibrated, and then removed from the substrate surface.

Pre- and post-treatment samples were analyzed by scanning electron microscopy

(SEM) to identify delamination. Removed tape sections were examined LIG de-

bris.

Figure 3 presents SEM images of LIG surfaces before and after treatment

protocols. Imaging was performed using a field-emission SEM (JSM-7800F-



3 HEAT TRANSFER ANALYSIS 10

PRIME, JEOL Ltd., Tokyo) at 5 kV accelerating voltage. Specimens received

osmium coating (Tennant 20, Meiwafosis Co., Ltd., Tokyo) prior to examination.

SEM analysis revealed negligible morphological alterations following stretching,

torsional, or immersion treatments. The tape peel-off test produced no observ-

able delamination or LIG structural modification, with no detectable transfer

residue on tape surfaces. These findings demonstrate robust LIG–elastomer

interfacial bonding sufficient for anticipated actuator operating conditions.

3 Heat transfer analysis

When an object is heated by radiation from a heat source at temperature θh,

the radiative heat transfer Qhs to the silicone wall can be expressed as

Qhs =
σ(θ4

h
− θ4

s
)A

1

ǫh
+

1

ǫs
− 1

. (1)

Here, σ = 5.67037442× 10−8 W ·m−2 ·K−4 is the Stefan-Boltzmann constant;

θs is the temperature of the silicone wall; A is the heat transfer area; and ǫh

and ǫs are the emissivities of the heat source and the silicone wall, respectively

[31]. The thermal conductivity of the silicone, λs, and its thickness, x, are given

in Table 1 [32].

The actuator’s response time is sufficiently long. Therefore, the thermal

Fourier number becomes large (Fo >> 1), and the temperature distribution

within the silicone wall is negligible. The energy balance equation for the silicone

wall can then be written as

CsWs

dθs
dt

= Qhs −Qse = Qhs − 2 hseA (θs − θe), (2)

where Cs is the specific heat capacity of the silicone, Ws is its mass (Ws =



3 HEAT TRANSFER ANALYSIS 11

ρs Ax), hse is the heat transfer coefficient between the silicone wall and the

environment, and θe is the environmental temperature (25◦C).

Using a difference method, the following equation is derived from Eqs. (1)

and (2):

θs(t+∆t) = θs(t) +
σ [ θ4

h
− θs(t)

4 ] A

Cs ρs Ax
( 1

ǫh
+

1

ǫs
− 1

)
−

2 hse

[

θs(t)− θe
]

Cs ρs x
. (3)

When the LIG layer is deposited on the side of the silicone wall opposite the

heat source, the heat transfer from the heat source to the LIG layer is

QhL =
σ (θ4

h
− θ4

L
)A

1

ǫh
+

1

ǫL
− 1

, (4)

where θL is the temperature of the LIG layer and ǫL is its emissivity. The energy

balance equation for the LIG layer is

CLWL

dθL
dt

= QhL − hLeA (θL − θe) − QLs, (5)

with

QLs ≃ λs A
θL − θs

x
. (6)

Here, CL is the specific heat capacity of the LIG layer, WL = ρL AxL is its mass,

hLe is the heat transfer coefficient between the LIG layer and the environment,

and λs is the thermal conductivity of the silicone. Under these conditions, the

energy equation of the silicone wall is written as

CsWs

dθs
dt

= Qhs − hse A (θs − θe) + QLs. (7)

The temperature of the LIG layer, θL(t), can be computed by a difference

method based on Eqs. (4)–(7).



3 HEAT TRANSFER ANALYSIS 12

Table 1: Parameters used in the simulation

Parameter Value

θs(0), θL(0), θe 298 K
hse 6 W/m2 ·K
hLe 18 W/m2 ·K
Cs 1300 J/kg ·K
CL 700 J/kg ·K
ρs 1050 kg/m3[35]
ρL 400 kg/m3

λs 0.2 W/m ·K
x 1.0× 10−3 m
xL 1.0× 10−4 m
A 1.0× 10−4 m2

αs 0.17
αL 0.83
Qh 75 mW

The parameters used in the simulation are summarized in Table 1[33, 34].

In this simulation, for model simplification, several factors, such as Opteon

SF33 vaporization and silicone elastomer elongation, were not taken into ac-

count. The numerical values used for verification were obtained from the ref-

erenced literature. Additionally, while the radiative heat transfer equations are

presented above, in our simulation, we simplified the heat transfer calculation

by considering the heat source as a light source with constant energy Qh. The

energy absorbed by each material was then calculated using material-specific ab-

sorption coefficients(αs and αL), which are determined experimentally, where

αsQh represents the energy absorbed by the silicone wall and αLQh represents

the energy absorbed by the LIG layer.

For comparison with simulation results, we measured the temperature at

the liquid contact surface using a thermal camera with silicone sheets of the

same thickness as in the simulation (The experimental setup for thermal data

acquisition is shown in Fig. 4A, while the corresponding thermal imaging results

are presented in Fig. 4B). The results are shown in Fig. 4C. When overlaying



4 EVALUATION OF A SOFT ACTUATOR WITH TRANSFERRED LIG UNDER GENERAL LIGHT SOUR

the temporal temperature variations with the simulation graphs, despite some

discrepancies, the 63% response time values showed close agreement: for the

case without LIG, the simulation yielded 100.0 seconds while the experimental

measurement was 103.9 seconds; for the case with LIG, the simulation predicted

54.9 seconds compared to the experimental value of 62.6 seconds. These results

demonstrate that LIG effectively functions as a photothermal conversion and

facilitates heat transfer to the internal liquid.

The LIG–silicone actuator cooled more rapidly because it reached a higher

peak temperature (56.4◦C vs. 36.7 ◦C), creating a larger δ T relative to the

ambient ( 25◦C). According to Newton’s law of cooling, this greater temperature

difference increases the rate of heat loss. Furthermore, the porous LIG structure

increases both surface area and thermal conductivity, which also accelerates

dissipation.

4 Evaluation of a soft actuator with transferred

LIG under general light source

4.1 Experimental analysis of actuation driven by light On-

Off cycling

The experimental setup is illustrated in Fig. 5. During experiments, the fabri-

cated actuator was positioned 50 mm from the light source. The light bulb had

a luminous intensity of 300 cd, a total luminous flux of 630 lm, and a beam an-

gle of 60°. An iPhone 15 Pro Max (Apple Inc., Cupertino, CA, USA) captured

actuator deformation, and ImageJ analyzed bending angles and deformation

measurements[36].

Figure 6A, C and Supplementary Movie S1 show bending behavior during

light irradiation, subsequent recovery upon light off, and corresponding analysis



4 EVALUATION OF A SOFT ACTUATOR WITH TRANSFERRED LIG UNDER GENERAL LIGHT SOUR

results. When exposed to light, the without-LIG actuator exhibited a 63%

response time of 141.7 seconds and required approximately 220 seconds to reach

maximum bending. In contrast, the proposed actuator with LIG demonstrated

a mean 63% response time of 65.0 seconds and reached maximum bending in

about 90 seconds, a 54.1% improvement.

During recovery after light off (Fig. 6, D and Supplementary Movie S1), the

without-LIG actuator showed a 63% response time of 42.7 seconds and needed

120 seconds to return to its initial state. The proposed actuator with LIG

demonstrated a 63% response time of 22.1 seconds and took about 60 seconds

to return, a 48.2% improvement in recovery performance.

To assess repeatability under cyclic light conditions, we performed multiple

actuation tests with a single fluid charge (Fig. 7). We encapsulated 40 µL of

Opteon SF33 and exposed the actuator to repeated light irradiation. The bend-

ing angles during the first three cycles were 51.7°, 51.6°, and 50.7°, demonstrating

good consistency. In the fourth cycle, however, the bending angle declined to

90.4% of the initial peak value and, by the sixth cycle, decreased to 50.5%. We

attribute this degradation to gas leakage through the silicone elastomer’s gas

permeability. When we immersed the actuator in water at 65◦C„ gas bubbles

emerged from expanded and thinned areas of the silicone wall (Supplementary

Figure 2). To address this limitation, we designed the actuator with a refillable

configuration and incorporated a detachable clip-based sealing mechanism for

repeated operation.

4.2 Analysis of Actuator Performance Under Different Liq-

uid Volume and Light Distance Conditions

Figure 8 demonstrates the variations in actuator performance based on changes

in the encapsulated liquid volume and the distance between the light source



5 MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE ACTUATOR 15

and actuator. With the light source fixed at 50 mm, we examined the effect

of varying volumes (20 µL, 30 µL, and 40 µL) of encapsulated Opteon SF33.

The results showed volume-dependent increases in three parameters: the angu-

lar change ratio (Fig. 8A), the plateau bending angle (Fig. 8B), and the time

required to reach the plateau state (Fig. 8C). The linear regression analysis

yielded an R2 value of approximately 0.98, indicating that the relationship can

be effectively approximated as linear within the 20–40 µL range.

We examined how environmental conditions affect the actuator by testing

it at different distances from the light source 50 mm, 75 mm, and 100 mm.

The results are shown in Fig. 8D–F using 30µL of Opteon SF33. As we moved

the actuator further from the light source, both the angular change ratio and

the plateau bending angle became smaller. The actuator positioned at 100 mm

from the light source required a significantly longer time to reach its final bent

configuration, approximately 2.5 times greater than that observed at 50 mm

distance.

5 Mechanical characteristics of the actuator

We evaluated the load-bearing performance of the actuator by attaching polyurethane

sponge weights to its distal tip and measuring the resulting reduction in bending

angle(Fig. 9A). A nylon thread was connected to the tip of a pre-bent actuator,

and sponge-based weights of 0.125, 0.25, 0.5, 0.75, 1.0, and 1.5 g were sequen-

tially suspended via a fine pin. The results (Fig. 9B) indicate that the actuator

maintained approximately 90% of its original bending angle under a 0.125 g

load (≈ 1.23 mN). As the load increased, the actuator’s ability to retain its

bent configuration declined, reaching around 50% of the original angle under a

1.5 g load (≈ 14.7 mN). These results demonstrate a near-linear relationship

between the applied load and bending angle reduction, providing a quantitative



6 MULTI-FINGER ROBOT USING NON-CONTACT & LIGHT-DRIVEN LIG-TRANSFERRED SOFT ACTUA

evaluation of the actuator’s mechanical output capacity.

6 Multi-Finger Robot Using Non-Contact & Light-

Driven LIG-Transferred Soft Actuators

Investigating the practical applications of this actuator, we conducted experi-

mental validation of the multi-finger actuator’s performance in controlled labo-

ratory conditions and assessed its functionality under natural solar illumination.

6.1 Three-finger actuator performance in laboratory con-

ditions

To evaluate the feasibility of the proposed actuator system, we investigated syn-

chronized operation of multiple actuators under controlled light exposure condi-

tions and examined the effects of photoactivation and deactivation on actuator

performance. We assessed the coordinated bending motion of three actuators

in response to a light stimulus, aiming to achieve simultaneous coverage of a

designated target object. The experimental results are documented in Sup-

plementary Movie S2 and Supplementary Figure S3. The experimental setup

comprised a controlled laboratory environment. Illumination was provided by

reflector lamps throughout experimental trials.

The experimental findings demonstrated that upon exposure to incident light

at an intensity of approximately 15 klx, all three actuators exhibited synchro-

nized bending behavior with high temporal coordination. Upon cessation of

light exposure, the actuators consistently returned to their initial linear con-

figuration, confirming the reversible nature of the photoresponsive actuation

mechanism.



7 LIMITATIONS & FUTURE WORK 17

6.2 Solar-responsive shading device demonstration

In natural environments, intense solar radiation can cause harm to flora and

fauna. To address this challenge, we developed a prototype shading device

(Fig. 10) that responds directly to solar irradiance by providing shade coverage

over designated target organisms. The device architecture incorporates three

actuators integrated with nonwoven fabric. We deployed this system outdoors

to evaluate solar-driven performance. Testing was conducted at 14:00 JST un-

der clear atmospheric conditions. On the testing date, the ambient illuminance

measured 102.5 klx. Using clover as the target organism, we positioned the

device under direct solar exposure. As demonstrated in Fig. 10 and Supplemen-

tary Movie S3, the actuators responded to sunlight by bending and successfully

providing shade coverage over the clover. Following deployment, illuminance

within the shaded region decreased to 37.6 klx, achieving a 63.3% reduction.

The actuation process required approximately 140 seconds to complete.

7 Limitations & future work

7.1 The operating temperature range control

We employed Opteon SF33 with a boiling point of 33◦C for the actuator’s

internal fluid. We hypothesize that the operating temperature range can be

controlled by varying the boiling point of the encapsulated liquid. For instance,

Opteon SF79 and Opteon SF70 have boiling points of 48◦C and 71◦C, respec-

tively. Thermal imaging data (Fig. 4B) demonstrates that temperatures ap-

proaching 55◦C can be achieved when LIG is transferred, suggesting that for

terrestrial applications, this system could be implemented with liquids having

boiling points in the range of 30-55◦C. However, conventional light sources may

prove insufficient for operations requiring higher temperature ranges. In such



7 LIMITATIONS & FUTURE WORK 18

cases, focusing lenses, high-powered lighting systems, or higher-output lasers

are required.

7.2 Gas leakage

As shown in Supplementary Fig. 2, gas leakage phenomena were confirmed to

occur in the proposed actuator, similar to previously reported issues[15]. The

current actuator design features a reusable mechanism with one side sealed

by a clip, allowing for multiple liquid refilling cycles. Future work requires

optimal design of the refilling port to enhance sealing performance and improve

airtightness. However, gas leakage can limit potential applications. Potential

approaches include incorporating materials with lower gas permeability and

developing alternative sealing mechanisms to address this limitation.

7.3 Utilization of ambient environmental light

The optical characterization and performance evaluation were conducted under

controlled laboratory conditions and outdoor environments. In the laboratory

setup, a reflector lamp (54 W, beam angle: 60°) was employed as the primary

light source, exhibiting a center luminous flux of 630 lm and a beam luminous

flux of 160 lm. Illuminance measurements yielded approximately 15 klx at a

working distance of 100 mm and 30 klx at 50 mm, respectively.

Comparative outdoor experiments under direct solar irradiation demonstrated

higher illuminance levels of 100–110 klx, indicating laboratory conditions rep-

resented about 30% of natural outdoor intensity. The actuator demonstrated

slower bending speed outdoors despite increased light intensity, requiring ap-

proximately 140 seconds to reach maximum bending angle (Fig. 10). This slower

performance stems from convective heat transfer caused by wind, which cools

the actuator and prevents the necessary temperature rise. Outdoor deployment



8 CONCLUSIONS 19

faces challenges from seasonal changes, location factors, and weather conditions,

limiting fast response times. Optical concentration systems, such as focusing

lenses, could boost light energy density on the LIG surface. Smart use of wind-

induced cooling might enable quicker bending–unbending cycles, broadening

outdoor applicability.

Additionally, localized light energy irradiation using laser sources to improve

actuator control precision at the microscale represents a promising avenue for

future research.

8 Conclusions

We addressed the limitation of conventional silicone-based soft actuators, which

exhibited low driving efficiency due to ineffective light utilization. We incorpo-

rated a photothermal conversion layer using LIG on the light-incident surface.

This modification enabled the actuator to effectively utilize light that would

otherwise be poorly absorbed by silicone alone, heating the internal low-boiling-

point liquid. As a result, the proposed actuator with LIG demonstrated a 54%

improvement in response time compared to conventional without-LIG actuators.

Our LIG-based approach preserves silicone’s inherent characteristics while

enabling fabrication under ambient conditions and operation with environmen-

tal light sources including sunlight. This method significantly simplifies the

manufacturing process of photothermal actuators and opens up promising pos-

sibilities for their broader application in diverse fields.

Acknowledgement

This work was supported by the Japan Society for the Promotion of Science

(JSPS) KAKENHI Grant Number JP24K21213. This work was supported



9 SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL 20

by "Advanced Research Infrastructure for Materials and Nanotechnology in

Japan(ARIM)" of the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Tech-

nology (MEXT), Grant Number JPMXP1225UT0165. M.S. sincerely thanks T.

Kondo, who kindly provided support in the use of the scanning electron micro-

scope, and my cats, whose eyes served as a visual reference for demonstrating

the tapetum lucidum structure and whose presence inspired and supported me

throughout the research process.

Author declaration

No competing financial interests exist.

CRediT

Maina Sogabe: Conceptualization, Data curation, Investigation, Formal anal-

ysis, Methodology, Supervision, Visualization, Writing-original draft, Writing-

review & editing

Youhyun Kim: Data curation, Methodology, Formal analysis, Resources,

Writing-original draft, Writing-review & editing

Hiroki Miyazako: Methodology, Writing-review & editing

Kenji Kawashima: Funding acquisition, Investigation, Formal analysis, Project

administration, Supervision, Writing-original draft, Writing-review & editing

9 Supplementary Material

1. Supplementary Figure S1:Effect of light irradiation direction Temperature

changes on the opposite surface (liquid-contact surface) when the light was

irradiated from one direction onto either the silicone side (A) or LIG side



9 SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL 21

(B) of silicone elastomer with transferred LIG or silicone only (C). The

fastest temperature rise was observed when light was irradiated from the

silicone side (case A).

2. Supplementary Figure S2: Visualization of gas leakage from the proposed

actuator. The proposed actuator was immersed in 65◦C hot water to

visualize gas leakage from within. Small bubbles can be seen leaking from

the expanded actuator.

3. Supplementary Figure S3: Synchronized actuation of three-finger actuator

system under light control. A: Schematic illustration showing the operat-

ing principle: actuators remain straight when light is OFF and bend to

form a protective enclosure when light is ON through a "hold and pro-

tect" mechanism. B: Time-lapse demonstration of synchronized actuation

in laboratory conditions showing three actuators simultaneously bending

to cover a target object upon light exposure (15 klx). At t = 0.00 sec-

onds (light-off), the actuators maintain a straight configuration. At t =

1.00 seconds (light-on), the actuators exhibit a coordinated bending mo-

tion, forming a protective enclosure. At t = 2.20 seconds (light-off), the

actuators return to their initial straight state, demonstrating reversible

and controllable actuation through light activation and deactivation.

4. Supplementary Movie S1: The actuator’s bending under light irradiation

and its bending release upon turning off the light (related to Fig. 6).

5. Supplementary Movie S2: Demonstration of a multi-finger robot in a lab-

oratory setup mimicking a heterogeneous natural environment. The ambi-

ent temperature was 20◦C, and the illuminance was 30.2 klx. Under light

irradiation, the three actuators moved synchronously, and upon light-off,

their bending was released (see Supplementary Figure S3).



REFERENCES 22

6. Supplementary Movie S3: Demonstration of shading robot driven by sun-

light in nature (related to Fig. 10).

References

[1] Tawk C, Alic G. A Review of 3D-Printable Soft Pneumatic Actuators

and Sensors: Research Challenges and Opportunities. Advanced Intelligent

Systems. 2021;3:2000223. doi:10.1002/aisy.202000223.

[2] Xavier MS, et al. Soft Pneumatic Actuators: A Review of Design, Fab-

rication, Modeling, Sensing, Control and Applications. IEEE Access.

2022;10:59442-85. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3179271.

[3] Meder F, Naselli GA, Sadeghi A, Mazzolai B. Remotely Light-

Powered Soft Fluidic Actuators Based on Plasmonic-Driven Phase Tran-

sitions in Elastic Constraint. Advanced Materials. 2019;31:1905671.

doi:10.1002/adma.201905671.

[4] Hiraki T, Nakahara K, Narumi K, Niiyama R, Kida N, Takamura N, et al.

Laser Pouch Motors: Selective and Wireless Activation of Soft Actuators

by Laser-Powered Liquid-to-Gas Phase Change. IEEE Robotics and Au-

tomation Letters. 2020;5(3):4180-7. doi:10.1109/LRA.2020.2982864.

[5] Ueno S, Monnai Y. Wireless soft actuator based on liquid-gas phase tran-

sition controlled by millimeter-wave irradiation. IEEE Robotics and Au-

tomation Letters. 2020;5(4):6483-8. doi:10.1109/LRA.2020.3013847.

[6] Yoon Y, Park H, Lee J, Choi J, Jung Y, Han S, et al. Bioinspired un-

tethered soft robot with pumpless phase change soft actuators by bidi-

rectional thermoelectrics. Chemical Engineering Journal. 2023;451:138794.

doi:10.1016/j.cej.2022.138794.



REFERENCES 23

[7] Tang Y, Li M, Wang T, Dong X, Hu W, Sitti M. Wireless miniature mag-

netic phase-change soft actuators. Advanced Materials. 2022;34:2204185.

doi:10.1002/adma.202204185.

[8] Mirvakili SM, Sim D, Hunter IW, Langer R. Actuation of unteth-

ered pneumatic artificial muscles and soft robots using magnetically in-

duced liquid-to-gas phase transitions. Science Robotics. 2020;5:eaaz4239.

doi:10.1126/scirobotics.aaz4239.

[9] Kim YI, An S, Park C, Kim T, Aldalbahi A, Hatshan MR, et al.

Nanotextured Soft Electrothermo-Pneumatic Actuator for Constructing

Lightweight, Integrated, and Untethered Soft Robotics. Soft Robotics.

2022;9(5):960-9. doi:10.1089/soro.2020.0142.

[10] Altmüller R, Schwödiauer R, Kaltseis R, Bauer S, Graz IM. Large area

expansion of a soft dielectric membrane triggered by a liquid gaseous

phase change. Applied Physics A: Materials Science and Processing.

2011;105(1):1-3. doi:10.1007/s00339-011-6311-1.

[11] Niiyama R, Rus D, Kim S. Pouch Motors: Printable/inflatable soft ac-

tuators for robotics. In: IEEE International Conference on Robotics and

Automation (ICRA); 2014. p. 6332-7. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2014.6907793.

[12] Hirai S, Nagatomo T, Hiraki T, Ishizuka H, Kawahara Y, Miki N. Micro

elastic pouch motors: Elastically deformable and miniaturized soft actu-

ators using liquid-to-gas phase change. IEEE Robotics and Automation

Letters. 2021;6(3):5373-80. doi:10.1109/LRA.2021.3075102.

[13] Uramune R, Ishizuka H, Hiraki T, Kawahara Y, Ikeda S, Oshiro O.

HaPouch: A miniaturized, soft, and wearable haptic display device using

a Liquid-to-Gas phase change actuator. IEEE Access. 2022;10:16830-42.

doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3149046.



REFERENCES 24

[14] Narumi K, Sato H, Nakahara K, Seong Ya, Morinaga K, Kakehi Y, et al.

Liquid Pouch Motors: Printable Planar Actuators Driven by Liquid-to-Gas

Phase Change for Shape-Changing Interfaces. IEEE Robotics and Automa-

tion Letters. 2020 July;5(3):3915-22. doi:10.1109/LRA.2020.2983681.

[15] Sogabe M, Uetrecht FC, Kanno T, Miyazaki T, Kawashima K. A quick re-

sponse soft actuator by miniaturized liquid-to-gas phase change mechanism

with environmental thermal source. Sensors and Actuators A: Physical.

2023;361:114587. doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sna.2023.114587.

[16] Wagner W, Pruß A. The IAPWS Formulation 1995 for the Thermodynamic

Properties of Ordinary Water Substance for General and Scientific Use.

Journal of Physical and Chemical Reference Data. 2002 06;31(2):387-535.

doi:10.1063/1.1461829.

[17] Zadan M, Wertz A, Shah D, Patel DK, Zu W, Han Y, et al.

Stretchable thermoelectric generators for self-powered wearable health

monitoring. Advanced Functional Materials. 2024;34(39):2404861.

doi:10.1002/adfm.202404861.

[18] Zadan M, Patel DK, Sabelhaus AP, Liao J, Wertz A, Yao L, et al. Liquid

crystal elastomer with integrated soft thermoelectrics for shape memory ac-

tuation and energy harvesting. Advanced Materials. 2022;34(23):2200857.

doi:10.1002/adma.202200857.

[19] Mirvakili SM, Leroy A, Sim D, Wang EN. Solar-Driven Soft Robots. Ad-

vanced Science. 2021;8:2004235. doi:10.1002/advs.202004235.

[20] Shao Y, Long F, Zhao Z, Fang M, Jing H, Guo J, et al. 4D printing

Light-Driven soft actuators based on Liquid-Vapor phase transition com-

posites with inherent sensing capability. Chemical Engineering Journal.

2023;454:140271. doi:10.1016/j.cej.2022.140271.



REFERENCES 25

[21] Lin J, Peng Z, Liu Y, Ruiz-Zepeda F, Ye R, Samuel ELG, et al. Laser-

induced porous graphene films from commercial polymers. Nature Com-

munications. 2014;5:5714. doi:10.1038/ncomms6714.

[22] Chyan Y, Ye R, Li Y, Singh SP, Arnusch CJ, Tour JM. Laser-Induced

Graphene by Multiple Lasing: Toward Electronics on Cloth, Paper, and

Food. ACS Nano. 2018;12(3):2176-83. doi:10.1021/acsnano.7b08539.

[23] You R, Liu YQ, Hao YL, Han DD, Zhang YL, You Z. Laser fab-

rication of graphene-based flexible electronics. Advanced Materials.

2020;32(15):1901981. doi:10.1002/adma.201901981.

[24] Wang H, Zhao Z, Liu P, Guo X. Laser-induced graphene based flexible

electronic devices. Biosensors. 2022;12(2):55. doi:10.3390/bios12020055.

[25] Wang W, Han B, Zhang Y, Li Q, Zhang YL, Han DD, et al. Laser-

induced graphene tapes as origami and stick-on labels for photother-

mal manipulation via marangoni effect. Advanced Functional Materials.

2021;31(1):2006179. doi:10.1002/adfm.202006179.

[26] Dallinger A, Kindlhofer P, Greco F, Coclite AM. Multiresponsive Soft

Actuators Based on a Thermoresponsive Hydrogel and Embedded Laser-

Induced Graphene. ACS Applied Polymer Materials. 2021;3(4):1809-18.

doi:10.1021/acsapm.0c01385.

[27] Xu Y, Fei Q, Page M, et al. Laser-induced graphene for bioelectronics and

soft actuators. Nano Research. 2021;14:3033-50. doi:10.1007/s12274-021-

3441-9.

[28] Miyazako H, Takahashi R, Tanaka A, Yamaguchi M. Programmable Large

Buckling of Elastomer-Hydrogel Bilayers Based on Spatial Patterning of



REFERENCES 26

Laser-Induced Graphene. In: 37th International Microprocesses and Nan-

otechnology Conference; 2024. p. 14P-194L.

[29] Drdáckỳ M, Lesák J, Rescic S, Slížková Z, Tiano P, Valach J. Standardiza-

tion of peeling tests for assessing the cohesion and consolidation character-

istics of historic stone surfaces. Materials and structures. 2012;45:505-20.

doi:10.1617/s11527-011-9778-x.

[30] Gholami R, Lawan I, Luengrojanakul P, Ebrahimi S, Ahn CH, Rimdusit

S. Development of a laser induced graphene (LIG) and polylactic acid

(PLA) shape memory polymer composite with simultaneous multi-stimuli

response and deformation self-sensing characteristics. Nanoscale Advances.

2024;6(19):4865-76. doi:10.1039/d4na00450g.

[31] Cengel Y. Introduction To Thermodynamics and Heat Transfer. 2nd ed.

McGraw-Hill Science Engineering; 2008.

[32] Mu Q, Feng S, Diao G. Thermal conductivity of silicone rubber filled with

ZnO. Polymer Composites. 2007;28:125-30. doi:10.1002/pc.20215.

[33] Mills AF. Heat Transfer. 2nd ed. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall; 1999.

[34] Miriyev A, Caires G, Lipson H. Functional properties of silicone/ethanol

soft-actuator composites. Materials and Design. 2018;145:232-42.

doi:10.1016/j.matdes.2018.02.076.

[35] Smooth-On, Inc . Ecoflex 00-45 Near Clear [Safety Data Sheet]. Macungie,

PA; 2024. Https://www.smooth-on.com/sds/10000816-10000839.pdf (ac-

cessed January 18th, 2025).

[36] Schneider CA, Rasband WS, Eliceiri KW. NIH Image to ImageJ: 25 years of

image analysis. Nature methods. 2012;9(7):671-5. doi:10.1038/nmeth.2089.



REFERENCES 27

Figure 1: Concept and background of the proposed actuator. A: Structure of
tapetum lucidum in nocturnal animals’ eyes and its application to the proposed
actuator concept utilizing enhanced light absorption efficiency and photother-
mal conversion as driving force. The inset shows a photograph of the feline
tapetum lucidum (indicated by the white arrow). B: Schematic illustration of
the actuator’s driving mechanism and operational principles. C: Photograph of
the fabricated actuator prototype. Scale bar = 10 mm. D: Comparative analy-
sis between conventional soft actuators utilizing black materials (e.g., graphene)
for photothermal conversion and the proposed actuator design, highlighting key
differences.

Figure 2: Fabrication process of the proposed actuator. In step (i), a laser-
processed plate with LIG printing on slide glass is integrated with a mold com-
ponent to form the tubular structure. Subsequently, in step (ii), a metallic rod
(2.5 mm in diameter) is inserted and secured at the rod fixation port, followed
by the injection of degassed Ecoflex 00-45. After curing at 60◦C for 60 min-
utes, step (iii) involves carefully removing the mold and peeling the silicone
tube from the plate. At this stage, the LIG layer is positioned on the exterior
surface; therefore, in step (iv), the tube is inverted. The fabrication process
concludes with step (v), where one end of the open-ended tube is sealed with
uncured silicone. The actuator becomes operational upon encapsulation with
Opteon SF33 and securing the open end with a silicone-coated clip.



REFERENCES 28

Figure 3: Durability of LIG-transferred silicone elastomer. The samples were
subjected to 100 cycles of stretching to twice their original length (A), 100 cycles
of 180°twisting (B), and 300 seconds of immersion in Opteon SF33 (C). After
each treatment, SEM analysis and Scotch tape tests were performed. SEM
images and scanned images of the tape after peeling are shown on the right. No
detachment of the LIG layer or significant morphological changes were observed
in any of the conditions.



REFERENCES 29

Figure 4: Thermodynamic analysis of temperature changes at liquid-solid inter-
face through thermal imaging and simulation A: Experimental setup for thermal
imaging analysis. The measurement was conducted with the distance between
the light source and the silicone sheet set to 100 mm. B: Real-time thermal
imaging of temperature elevation at the liquid-solid interface comparing silicone
sheets with- and without-LIG. The LIG-transferred silicone sheet demonstrated
more rapid temperature elevation and higher maximum temperature (56.5◦C
with-LIG vs. 36.8◦C without-LIG). C: Comparison between experimental ther-
mal imaging data (solid lines) and thermodynamic simulation results (dashed
lines). Time constant (63% response time) analysis revealed simulated 63% re-
sponse time values of 100.0 sec and 54.9 sec for without- and with-LIG groups,
respectively, while experimental measurements yielded 63% response time val-
ues of 103.9 sec and 62.6 sec, respectively. The experimental measurements were
performed at an illuminance of 15.2 klx. Mean values are shown in the graphs
(n = 3, maximum standard deviations of 0.32 and 0.57 for Without-LIG and
With-LIG groups, respectively).



REFERENCES 30

Figure 5: Overview of the proposed actuator and experimental setup. A:
Schematic illustration and dimensions of the proposed actuator. The cross-
sectional view reveals a distorted elliptical shape, with slight deformation ob-
served at the adhesion interface with the LIG. B: Schematic diagram of the light
irradiation experimental setup. The fundamental experiments were conducted
with the actuator positioned 50 mm from the light source. A 54 W reflector
bulb operating at 100 V served as the light source (31.3 klx). C: Measurement
method of bending angle: The initial state of the actuator before bending was
defined as 0 degrees, and the angle by which the tip of the actuator tilted from
this position was recorded as the bending angle.



REFERENCES 31

Figure 6: Temporal analysis of bending actuator dynamics. A: Time-lapse
photographs showing bending deformation during light irradiation with and
without LIG. B: Graph of the normalized bending angle during light exposure
(n = 5). Angles were normalized by setting the initial angle to 0 and the
maximum plateau angle to 1, enabling consistent comparison across samples.
C: Time-lapse photographs illustrating the recovery process after deactivating
the light source. D: Corresponding graph of the normalized bending angle during
recovery (n = 5). The plateau angle was defined as the value beyond which the
angular change remained less than 1 degree over a 20-second period. All error
bars represent the standard error of the mean (SEM).

Figure 7: Change in bending angle during repeated actuation with a single liquid
injection. Variation in final bending angle over multiple light irradiation cycles
using an actuator with a maximum bending capacity of 51°. The actuators were
filled with 40 µL of liquid (n = 3). The bending angle was defined as the final
value when no change in angle was observed for over 5 seconds. Error bars
represent standard deviation.



REFERENCES 32

Figure 8: Analysis of LIG-transferred soft actuators under different internal
and environmental conditions. A–C: Effects of internal liquid volume on actu-
ator performance at a constant light source distance (50 mm). Internal liquid
volumes of 20, 30, and 40 µL were tested, showing (A) the angular change ra-
tio (ratio of final to initial angle, normalized to the initial angle of 1), (B) the
plateau bending angle, and (C) the time to reach the plateau state. D–F: Effects
of light source distance on actuator performance at a constant internal liquid
volume (30 µL). Light source–to–actuator distances of 50, 75, and 100 mm were
tested, showing (D) the angular change ratio, (E) the plateau bending angle,
and (F) the time to reach the plateau state. The plateau state was defined as the
condition in which the angular change did not exceed 1°over a 30-second period.
Measurements were conducted using three actuators (n = 3) for both sets of ex-
periments. Data were analyzed by one-way repeated measures ANOVA, and
post-hoc comparisons between conditions were performed using the Benjamini–
Hochberg method (*: p < 0.05; **: p < 0.01). Graphs show average values
(error bars represent standard deviation).



REFERENCES 33

Figure 9: Load-bearing performance evaluation of the proposed actuator. A:
Experimental setup showing the actuator with attached polyurethane sponge
weight suspended via nylon thread. The actuator demonstrates measurable
bending under load while maintaining structural integrity. B: Quantitative anal-
ysis of normalized bending angle as a function of applied load (0.125 - 1.5 g,
equivalent to 1.23 - 14.7 mN). 40 µL of Opteon SF33 was sealed in each mea-
surement. Three independent experiments were performed for each condition
(n = 3), and the average values are shown in the graph (error bars represent
standard deviation).

Figure 10: Demonstration of the proposed actuator for shading robotics. A:
Overview and actual image of the robot. When exposed to sunlight, the actuator
bends and blocks light around the target area. B: Operation of the actuator
under natural sunlight. The actuator successfully shaded the area where the
clover was present through bending motion. C: Illuminance measurements of
the area with and without shading, where clover was present. The measurements
were taken at 14:00 JST under clear skies, at an ambient temperature of 27◦C.
Location: 35.7139165°N, 139.7605257°E.


	Introduction
	Concept and fabrication process
	Concept
	Examination of LIG layer characteristics
	LIG Transfer Process onto Silicone

	LIG-transferred soft actuator fabrication process
	Mechanical and chemical durability of LIG-transferred silicone

	Heat transfer analysis
	Evaluation of a soft actuator with transferred LIG under general light source
	Experimental analysis of actuation driven by light On-Off cycling
	Analysis of Actuator Performance Under Different Liquid Volume and Light Distance Conditions

	Mechanical characteristics of the actuator
	Multi-Finger Robot Using Non-Contact & Light-Driven LIG-Transferred Soft Actuators
	Three-finger actuator performance in laboratory conditions
	Solar-responsive shading device demonstration

	Limitations & future work
	The operating temperature range control
	Gas leakage
	Utilization of ambient environmental light

	Conclusions
	Supplementary Material

